
Sharwan Kumar vs. M/s Vatika Ltd.

BEFORE ENDER KUMAR, ADJUDICATING OFFICER, HARYANA REAI
ESTATE RE ULATORY AUHORITY, GURUGRAM

Co mplaint No. 3 B 32-2023
Date of Decision= 25.O7.202s

Sharwan K mar r f o 1-111, Ashok Vihar, Phase-1, New Delhi-110052.

Complainant

M/s. Vatik Linrited, Llnit No.

Versus

A002, INTXT City Centre, Ground Floor,

N ext, Gurugram -1,220 t2Block-A, S tor-83, Vltika India

Respondent

APPEARA CE

For Compl
For Respo:

1,.

under s

Developm t), Act 2016 [in brief Act of 201,6) against M/s. Vatika Limited

Ipromoter

2.

as per section z(zk) of Act 20L6.

Accordinq to complainant, he approached the respondent for

b<loking o

admeasuri

Unit No. HSG-028, Sector-BBB, Plot 12 ST, H-32 at Level-2,

inant: Mr. Kuldeep Kumar Kohli, Advocate
Mr. Shubham Mann, proxy Advocate

ORDER

ent

This is a complaint, filed by Sh. Sharwan Kumar (allottee)

ion 18 (3) and 1,9 of The Real Estate (Regulation and

1350 sq. ft on 12.08.2015. 'Ihe total sale consideration of the

89,68,9013/-. The respondent allotted the said unit to himunit was

tvconstitutedJftl*,r:utet#j.HirPff 
eT,li,"slTlrffi ,":eropment)av-tfi $16

u-+iq-dl iffi sfu-ffigt-stfufiqcq r6,u a1 urql zo & .lrf,rkI rrkd srftto.{ur
+nradfrgEamqlkro,u 61 ffiftqs{qgio ro



Icomplaina

on 20.04.2

taken a su

3.

filing comp

violated th
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t) on 09.02.2015, The builder's buyer agreement was executed

16 hetween the complainant and respondent, after having

of Rs, 1.5,79,368/- from him [the complainantJ. The amount

paid by the lottee till date is Rs, 32,87,91'B/-

hat the itelay occurred in handing over possession till date of

aint was for one year and four months. The respr:ndent has

term of clause 13 of Builder's Buyer Agreement 20.04.2016.

The compla inant has prayed for compensation on following grounds: -

i. That the respondent is in violation of Section 11 [a) (a)

of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter

shall be responsible for all obligatictns, responsibilities and

functions under the provision of thjis Act or the Rules and

regulations made thereunder to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se.

ii. That the respondent company' has resorted to unfair

practices by way of making incorrect, false and misleading

statements over the possrygg and thereby violated

pro,r,isions of section 1,2 of^Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 201,6,

iii. That the respondent has failed to provide the requisite

facilities, amenities and services as agreed at the time of

booking and has violated the provisjion of Section 1'2 of Real

Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016'

J,(_

constituted under sectron 20 the Real Estate (Regulation- and Development) Act, 2016
Act No. 16 of 2016 Po."sed by thq Parlia4qeng of Ildia ^

rr-€var rfrftqffi uk fuom) ufifrmq,o, o dltlr{l zo th''rilrrd rIf&I cIItrtETUI
rrrra o1 frq-E rm rnfrd,o,o 6"I sdfJtiqg sgr6 16
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v. That the respondent by using its dominant position is

ictating its unreasonable demands to the complainant

ithout showcasing any proficient progress.

That the respondent had substantially

ischarge its obligations imposed them under the

Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 and

ulations made thereunder.

ontending all this, the complainant prayed for a

for mental agony, physical torture and pain

' members by behaviour of respondent. The

n of Rs.5,00,000/-

him and his family

failed to

Real Estate

rules and

4.

compensati

resulting to

complainan

pursue the

Officer.

5.

reply. It is a

6.

order date

has already

of 1.0.25o/o

7.

project wa

It is furthe

further prayed for a sum of Rs.3,00,0 00 /- as compensation to

e before the Authority as well as before the Adjudicating

e respondent contested the complaint by filing a written

rred by the respondent: -

hat complaint of complainant is not maintainable. As per

1,0.11.2022 in complaint No. 3073 ctf 2021, the complainant

been granted refund of tl, e paid-up amount along with interest

er annum.

It is further plea of the respondent that the construction of the

delayed due to reasons beyond the control of the respondent.

submitted that the respondent has to undergo huge obstacles

tv constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and I
' Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed bv the Parliar-nen1 of lEdia

u-€q-d if.ilffi snr^ffi )-3{'f Uqlcvi * o1 um - t ordrn rrfua u

An Autho

.{Fd o1 Ti€E ilrir ffi ,o,u ot qflrfrqc ri€ri-d;'u
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due to adve effects of demonetization and implementation of GST.

constructio activities have also been hit by repeated bans by

Courts/Tri

B.

nals/Authorities to curb pollution in Delhi-NCR region.

per respondent, Covid-19 pandemic has resulted in serious

challenges r the project with no available labours, contractors etc for the

of the project.

4

3037 of 202 , before the Learned Authority, wherein he learned Authority

vide order ated 10.11.2022 rectified on 11.07.2023, had allowed relief of

refund alon

each payme

10,

with interest @ 10.25026 per annum with effect from date of

t till the date of actual realization.

hat the complainant has sought compensation for legal

expenses b placing invoices but have shown no llroof of payment. In this

pondent) has not committed any violation or caused anyway, it (

deliberate

project.

11.

elay in the execution and timely handing over of the subject

ontending all this, r{spondent prayed for dismissal of

constructio

9.

complaint.

1,2.

have heard

record.

The

the

at the complainant preferred to file a complaint bearing No.

Both of the parties filed affidavits in support of their claims. I

earned counsels appearing for both of parties and perused the

'l'tl
constrtuted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,2016

Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed bv thq Parliament of lqdia -
rr-sqar iffi ifu 

-ffiCr otiiftqcr ro, u 01 um zo t 3rfrrfi rrB-d slfiro{ul
qrrd d €rd ErrI qlfila ro,u ot stftftqs derro rs



13.
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e factual matrix of complaint is not

e cr:mplainant booked unit in questiotl

in dispute. It is not

in the Project namely

n 20.04.2016. As per clause 13 of BBA, respondent agreed to

deliver ssion till 20.04.2020. Possession was not handed over in time,

rather dela ed by one year and four months. Out of total sale consideration

of Rs.B9,6B 03/-, complainant paid a total sum of Rs.32,87,918/-. When

derried that

"Xpressions

respondent.

12,08.201,5.

the parties

respondent

was constr

dated 10.1

amount re

7A.250/o pe

realization

14.

delay in

weight in t

due to rea

obstacles

refund of t e amount, which was allowed by the Authority vide order

by Vatika" Sector 8BB, Gurugram, being developed by the

It was # residential unit measuring 1350 sq. ft., booked on

The builder's buyer agreement [BBA) was executed between

failed to deliver possession in agreed time, the complainant

ined to approach the Authority by filing a complaint seeking

.2022. The respondent has been directed to refund the paid-up

ived frorn allottee/complainant along with interest at rate of

annum from the date of each payment till the date of actual

f amount.

The Authority held respondent responsible for his default for

nding over possession of subject unit. I did not find much

e plea of respondent alleging that the construction was delayed

ns beyond its control. Same (respondent) had undergone huge

e to adverse effects of demonetisation and imp\ementation of
.rrr{ger

tv constituted under section 20 the ReaI Estate (Regulation-and Development) Act,20 16
" Act No. 16 of 2016 Passqd bv tlee Parlia{nen! ol Incha ^

n riq-a ifi+rtrr< ortr fuorfir .vftftrcq ,;,. d^W:g tjff rlt-d cfirrfi-{ul
.{Fd *iir€< Ertr ffi ,o,u qtr otfqfrrq \{€ri6 rt
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GST. The nstruction activities had been hit by repeated bans by the

Courts/Tri nals/Authorities to curb pollution in Delhi-NCR region. None

of these pl

respondent

was accepted by the Authority. As stated earlie5 the

It is point

as bound by agreement to deliver possession till 20.04.2020.

out that due to Covid-19, first lock-down was imposed in

March 2020 In ttris way,the plea of respondent that construction could not

be complet

15.

due to Covid, carries not much weight.

ectircn 18 (1) of The Real Estate (Regulation and

Developme t) Act 20'!,6, provides that if promoter fails to complete or

unable to gi e possession of an apartment, plot or building, -

a) in accordance with the terms of the agreement for sale or,

the case may be, duly completed by the date specified

therein-- he shall be liable on demand to the allottees, in

case the allclttee wishes to withdraw lrom the project, without

prejudice to any other remedy availatlle, to return the amount

received by him in respect of that apartmertt, plot or building,

as tlte CaSe may be, with interest 2t such rate as may be

prescribed in this behalf including compensation, in the

manner as provided under this Act.

It is abundantly clear frOm this provision that when promoter

6

1,6.

fails to plete or unable to give possession of a unit and on being

the allottee, same (promoter/builder) is liable to return the

J,,6-
demanded

tv constrtuted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation-and Development) Act,2016
Rct No. 16 of 2016 Passed bv r.l.Q Parliament of l4dia ^

rr-riqa ifi drffi str"fr r;'.rs*)"utirm*, J'. of um, o e ordrn qft a srftr6-{ul
rnm ol dwE grtr qlfrd ,o,s qfl 3fi{Jfi{rEl \frEglir 16
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also to pay compensation as provided under

s thus, liable to pay compensation booked from

this Act. The

return of the

amount a

respondent

amount wh

this regard,

17.

18.

complaina

complaina

t9.

that price

while afte

Rs.32,87,91 l-.The said money was used by the respondent/promoter but

faiiled to lfil its dury i.e. to complete the project. In this way the

earned disproportionate gain by using money of a buyer i.e.responden

h has already been allowed by the Authority. Complaint in

as already been allowed by the Authorify.(- ^r f.''

ction 72 of the Act of 2016 providd the following factors to

be taken in account by the Adjudicating officer in adjudging quantum of

compensati tt: -

a) the amount of disproportionate gain or unfair advantage,

erever quantifiable, made as a result of the default;

b) the amount of loss caused as a result of the defaulu

[c] the repetitive nature of the default;

[d) such other factors which the adjudicating officer considers

necessary to the case in furtherance ol' justice.

As stated earlier, the complainant paid a total sum of

t causing consequential loss to the latter. It is not plea of

t that respondent committed default repeatedly.

The complainant has claimed a sum of Rs.60,3L,097 /- alleging

f unit in question at the time of booking was Rs.89,68,903/-

appreciation of immoveable properties, current rate of same

tv constituted under sectron 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and I
" Act No. 16 o! 2016 Eassed by thq Parliament of India

q.so-a ifinffi .rifu 
-ffi 

l"gftm* ; ;', q,t^tIIT, o *- 3rf'ra q6d srf ir6-{ur
" qFril of gT-E fm qlitd ?0,6 ir-I 3{lffiqg TrEIITEE ts
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was about 1,5Ct,00,000/- leaving a difference of Rs.60,31.,097 /-. lt is

rnecl counsel for complainant that his client invested hisalleged by I

hard-earned oney by buying a flat for the benefit of his family and

children and provide them a good status of living but due to inordinate

delay by resp ndent, same could not fulfil his dreams. All this caused huge

loss to him.

20. T

in Gurugram,

site from inte

area 1532- 2

Charges. Alth

substantiate his plea about appreciation in value of house

e complainant has put on file a screen shot from real estate

et, market value of 3 BHK apartment having super built-up

55 sq. ft. is shown from Rs.1.61 - 3.49 Crs. Plus Government

ugh said document is not enough to prove the actual value of

similar hou Even otherwise, there is great variation in the prices

ranging from 161 Cr. to 3.49 Cr. Even otherwise, said quotation is about

e other promoter. 0n being searched about the appreciationproject of so

of value in idential property in Gurugram front 2021, (due date of

possession i this case) to ?025, it is shown by 'AI Orferview' that

residential roperty in Gurugram has been significantly appreciated

between 202 and 2025, some reports show increase of B4o/o in average of

ces frorn Q1,2020 to Q1- 2025. Some other sources suggestedresidential p

a 670/o rise in average prices over two previous years.

An Authori constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulat-ron and Development) Act,20 l6
Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed bv the Pa-rliainent of l4dia -

rr-rirra ,ffi lrfi{-ffifl} sffliiqqq ,0,5 fr ur*I zo S s-+rrd T B-d srftro-iul
+nm o1,gwc gm qlfufr ,o,u ol .TftHq-q risi6 rs

B



2L.

appreciatio

taken of the

residential

from 2020

300/0 in the

Rs.89,68,90

which come
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ven if these sites are not conclusive evidence about

in prrices in real estate Gurugram, a judicial notice can be

fact that prices of immoveable properties may it be a plot or

ouse or commercial unit, have been substantially increased

2025. Even after taking at lower end, there is appreciation of

prices. Even if, the booking amount of unit in question was

f -, the complainant paid a sum of Rs.32,B7,gt9/-, 30o/o of

r to F1s.9,86,375.40. By rounding up this figure, complainant is

allowed a s m of Rs.9,87,000/- as compensation for loss in this regard, to

e respondent.be paid by

22. he complainant has claimed a sum of Rs.5,00,000/- towards

mental ago y, physical torture and pain suffered by him and his family

members. A parently when respondent failed to hand over possession in

agreed tim , despite making payment of substantial amount by an

plainant, the latter suffered mental agony and pain'

- appears to be excessive. The complainant is allowed a sum of

allottee/co

Rs,5,00,000

Rs.1,00,000

23.

- for mental agony, physical torture and pain.

e complainant has again prayed for litigation expenses i.e.

- in pursuing this matter. A receipt of fee charged ,U *'

an amount of Rs.3,00,000/- has been put on file. Apparently,

\.;

tv constituted un{er sectron 20 the Real Estate (Regulatron and Development) Act,20 16
" Act No. 16 ot 2016 Passed bv thq Parliament of lqdia -

n-tqa rfiffiirf{-fro.rs}-s{irffir zo,u o1 qrtl 
^ & 3{-drrdrIfudclfirfi{ur

qrm of E.trc ErrI rilfl-d zoro ql sftftqq s€fro. re

L
Rs.3,00,000

advocate fo



Sharwan I

lant was represented by

rf Rs.1,00,000/- is allowe

lhe complaint is thus, al

; of compensation detaile

re date of this order till rt

lile Lre consigned to the r

in opren court today i.e. o

mar vs. M/s Vatika Ltd.

a lawyer during proceedings of this

I as litigation expenses.

The respondent is directed to

above, along with interest at rate of

ization of this amount.

25.07 .2025.

tL-
IRajender Kumar
Adjudicating Offi
Haryana Real Es

Regulatory Autho
Gurugram.

10

the complai

case. A sum

24.

pay amoun

9.50/o from

25.

Announced

il Estate (Regulation and DeveloP
bv the Parliament of lndia
,o,r of qm ro b e-d.rflrlfrHcrftroTur
,u q1 qffftqs{6qi6'16

Act No. 16 of 2016 t
11-rr-61ft f+ae-<srti^Fd's'rff rorf

qrrdt6'trNklERI


